(e) Franchisee shall present satisfactory evidence that Franchisee has the right to 

remain in possession of the Salon premises or obtain Franchisor’s approval of a new site for the 

operation of the Salon for the duration of the renewal term of this Agreement; 

(f) Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a renewal fee of Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($2,500) at least six (6) months prior to renewal; 

(g) Franchisee shall comply with Franchisor’s then-current qualification and training 

requirements; 

(h) Franchisee and the Controlling Principals shall sign a general release (the “General 

Release”) of any and all claims against Franchisor, and the officers, directors, partners,

[...]

During the term of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor, in partial consideration of 

the rights herein granted, a monthly royalty fee (the “Royalty Fee”) of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) for 

the months 4 to 11 of the term.  The Royalty Fee shall increase to One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars 

($1,250) during months 12 to 23 of the term. The Royalty Fee shall increase to Fifteen Hundred Dollars 

($1,500) during months 24 to 35 of the term.  The Royalty Fee shall increase to One Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($1,750) starting on the 36th month of the term and thereafter for the remaining 

term of this Agreement. 

5.3 Payment of Royalty Fee 

The Royalty Fee shall be paid monthly and is due and payable and must be received by Franchisor 

on the first (1st) day of each month, unless such day is not a business day, in which event the Royalty Fee